## CITY OF VINELAND

## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-28

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE UNITED STATES MILITARY SERVICES FOR THEIR CONTINUED PROTECTION OF OUR COUNTRY AND OUR WAY OF LIFE AND HONORING THE MEMBERS OF THE MILITARY SERVICES, PAST, PRESENT AND FUTURE BY AUTHORIZING SIGNAGE ON LANDIS AVENUE ENTITLED "AVENUE OF HEROES"

WHEREAS, the United States Military Services include, the Marine Corps, Army, Navy, Air Force, Coast Guard and the Space Force and all have as their sworn duty to protect and uphold the laws of the United States and to protect the citizens from danger both domestic and abroad; and

WHEREAS, many times we, as Americans, take for granted the dedication and duties carried out by our military service members by putting themselves in harm's way to protect our way of life and it important to assure that the residents of Vineland and the United States never forget the sacrifices the men and women of the military go through on a daily basis protecting democracy throughout the world; and

WHEREAS, City Council wishes to recognize those sacrifices made by our armed service members, past present and future, by authorizing signage to be placed upon the official street signs on Landis Avenue between Main Road and Delsea Drive entitled "Avenue of Heroes" so all that travel Landis Avenue are reminded of the sacrifices made and being made by the members of the military.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that Council of the City of Vineland that in recognition of the members of the United States Military Services and their sacrifices, signs shall be placed on top of the official street signs on Landis Avenue.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the department of public works shall create and install said signs but in no way shall they interfere with the official designation of Landis Avenue or any other cross streets thereon.

. Naoptou	
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	

Adonted: